COMMISSIONER PROCEEDINGS
MAY 20, 2024 GRANT, NEBRASKA

The regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners of Perkins County, Nebraska,
was held at 8:30 a.m. in the County Courthouse in Grant, Nebraska.

Present: Commissioners Mark Bottom, Steve Tucker, County Attorney Richard
Roberts, and Deputy Clerk Joey Ross. Absent Sid Colson.

Chairman Bottom called the meeting to order at 8:30 a.m. It was announced that
notice of this meeting had been published in the Grant Tribune-Sentinel on May 16,
2024. Chairman announced the location of the Open Meetings Act Poster in the
Commissioner’s Room. Commissioner Bottom made the motion to approve the
minutes of May 6, 2024, meeting as published in the Grant Tribune-Sentinel.
Commissioner Tucker seconded, roll call vote, Bottom, yes, Tucker, yes, Colson,
absent, 1 absent, 2 ayes, motion carried. The agenda was reviewed. Motion was
made by Commissioner Tucker to approve the continuing agenda, seconded by
Commissioner Bottom, roll call vote, Bottom, yes, Tucker, yes, Colson, absent, 1
absent, 2 ayes, motion carried.

COUNTY EMPLOYEES SALARIES: $63339.14
GENERAL
Adams Bank & Trust - Grant 212.50
Aflac 1647.06
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division 8279.82
AT&T Mobility 1310.88
Axon Enterprises, Inc. 122.80
Baker And Taylor 358.61
Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC 656.37
CJIS Operational Protection Service 1800.00
Patricia Clough 61.80
Holly E Cornelius 220.84
Robbin Cornelius 199.40
Robin G. Cornelius 236.22
Culligan Water Conditioning 107.00
Das State Accounting-Central Finance 200.50
Das State Accounting-Central Finance 166.75
Datashield 125.25
Ann Day 256.32
Eakes Office Plus 347.02
Election Systems & Software, Inc 37.61
Law Office Of Steven E Elmshaeuser 537.50
Ensz Hardware 31.30
Sherry Erlewine 226.20
Fiduciary Trust Co Of New Hampshire 1250.00
Frenchman Valley Coop 682.71
Government Forms and Supplies 257.64
City Of Grant 1672.22
Great Plains Communication 1115.28
Deb Hansen 186.00
Dennis Hansen 186.00
Kelly Hansen 186.00

Robert S. Harvoy 272.10



Hi-Line Cooperative, Inc.
High Plains News North LLC
Holiday Inn--Kearney

Ideal Linen/Bluffs

Ingram Library Services Inc
Keith County Jail

Lincoln County Sheriff

Rita Long

Lori L McCloskey

Mid-American Research Chemical Corp

Mowers N More, LLC

NACO

Nact

Nebraska Labor Law Poster Service
Novus Glass Repair & Replacement
Carmen Pelster

The Penworthy Company
Perkins Co Sheriff

Perkins County Road Fund
Pinnacle Bank

Pinnacle Bank - Grant
Pinnacle Bank - Omaha
Pinnacle Bank

Pitney Bowes Inc

Pronto Convenience

Protex Central, Inc

Relx Inc.dba Lexisnexis
Richard Roberts

Julie Robertson

Deb Rosentrater

Ross Family Auto Parts, Inc
Cindy Salsman

Sandhills State Bank

State of NE -- Dept of Revenue
Thomson Reuters-West
Barbara F. Tines

Tritech Software Systems

US Bank

U.S. Postal Service

Verizon Wireless

West Central Research & Ext Center
ROADS

Adams Bank & Trust - Grant
Aflac

Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division
Eastern Sky Inc

Ensz Hardware

Fastenal Company

Garrett Tires & Treads NP
Hi-Line Cooperative, Inc.

High Plains News North LLC
Highline

Imperial Napa

78.41
353.90
374.85
65.66
70.34
2250.00
21.50
43.61
35.00
157.32
360.28
125.00
150.00
99.50
60.00
272.40
978.31
13.00
250000.00
14412.15
3643.15
2200.52
736.90
182.58
83.96
246.00
291.00
221.10
187.46
232.87
43.54
195.38
437.50
4421.09
7.25
210.12
19735.13
127.79
2000.00
42.86

58.48

37.50
589.28
1326.84
55.50
8.45
75.74
356.30
5003.12
14.00
49.63
389.23



Madrid Shortstop, LLC

MCI

Midwest Electric Cooperative Corp.
NPPD

NE Child Support Payment Center
Pinnacle Bank

Pinnacle Bank - Grant

Pinnacle Bank

Regier Truck Sales

Ross Family Auto Parts, Inc
Sandhills State Bank

State of NE -- Dept of Revenue
Viaero Wireless

Waste Connections, Inc

Yost Farm Supply

FAIR

Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC
City Of Grant

High Plains News North LLC
Ideal Linen/Bluffs

Leibbrandt Lumber, Inc

Mowers N More, LLC

PUBLIC TRANSIT

Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division
Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC
City Of Grant

Pinnacle Bank

Pronto Convenience

State of NE -- Dept of Revenue
Verizon Wireless

E-911 SERVICES

Century Link

Consolidated Telcom, Inc

Elsie Communications, Inc

Great Plains Communication
AMBULANCE

Fyr-Tek, Inc

Grant Pharmacy Inc

One Billing Solutions, LLC
Prairie States Comm. Inc.

Quality Diesel Inc

Rocky Mountain Air Solutions
Verizon Wireless

TRANSFER AMBULANCE
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division
AT&T Mobility

Aurora Cooperative

Frenchman Valley Coop

One Billing Solutions, LLC
Perkins Co Health Services
Pinnacle Bank

Pinnacle Bank - Omaha

Rocky Mountain Air Solutions

868.25
29.31
83.54

288.45

250.00

4755.34

262.50

412.48
14.46

1307.87
212.50
2953.54
32.25
230.23
1110.30

268.09
519.04
9.00
31.63
20.50
487.11

97.44
156.86
22.17
347.56
773.17
77.90
25.77

3580.83
119.04
192.94

83.32

833.00
217.76
351.20
160.00
2187.48
254.32
80.02

15.76
46.35
281.79
282.76
1293.29
1892.35
26.77
874.86
148.84



State of NE -- Dept of Revenue 21.58
Verizon Wireless 80.02

Claims submitted to the County Board were reviewed. A motion was made
by Commissioner Tucker to approve the claims, seconded by
Commissioner Bottom, roll call vote, Bottom, yes, Tucker, yes, Colson,
absent, 2 ayes, 1 absent, motion carried.

8:40 a.m. Opened Public Forum and closed at 9:50 a.m.

Correspondence: NONE

Unfinished Business:

Amber Kuskie, with West Central Nebraska Development District, Ruth
Demmel, and Steve Mossman via zoom, were present for discussion on the
J Bar J Landfill Expansion. More to be discussed at the June 17, 2024,
meeting.

Commissioner Bottom moved to enter into agreement for legal services
with Rembolt Ludke LLP, regarding the Landfill. Commissioner Tucker
seconded the motion. Bottom, yes, Tucker, yes. Colson, absent. 2 ayes, 1
absent. Motion carried.

The TERC case will be forwarded to the next meeting.

New Business: NONE

The Board heard reports from Sheriff Jim Brueggeman, Deputy County
Clerk Joey Ross presented information for Highway/Noxious Weed
Superintendent Mike Dolezal.

Commissioner Tucker moved to adopt Resolution 2024-04 to advance
funds from Fair to the Inheritance Fund. Commissioner Bottom seconded,
roll call vote, Colson, absent, Tucker, yes, Bottom, yes, 1 absent, 2 ayes,
Resolution Adopted.

Commissioner Tucker moved to adopt Resolution 2024-05 to issue County
Tax Sale Certificate on parcel 680028692 and 680019413. Commissioner
Bottom seconded, roll call vote, Bottom, yes, Tucker, yes, Colson, absent,
2 ayes, 1 absent, Resolution Adopted.

The next regular meeting will be held on Monday, June 3, 2024, at the
Perkins County Courthouse in Grant, Nebraska.

10:10 a.m. Commissioner Bottom made the motion to adjourn the meeting,
seconded by Commissioner Tucker, roll call vote, Bottom, yes, Tucker, yes,
Colson, absent, 2 ayes, 1 absent, motion carried.

Meeting adjourned.

Joey Ross, Deputy
County Clerk



