COMMISSIONER PROCEEDINGS

MAY 20, 2024

GRANT, NEBRASKA

The regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners of Perkins County, Nebraska, was held at 8:30 a.m. in the County Courthouse in Grant, Nebraska.

Present: Commissioners Mark Bottom, Steve Tucker, County Attorney Richard Roberts, and Deputy Clerk Joey Ross. Absent Sid Colson.

Chairman Bottom called the meeting to order at 8:30 a.m. It was announced that notice of this meeting had been published in the Grant Tribune-Sentinel on May 16, 2024. Chairman announced the location of the Open Meetings Act Poster in the Commissioner's Room. Commissioner Bottom made the motion to approve the minutes of May 6, 2024, meeting as published in the Grant Tribune-Sentinel. Commissioner Tucker seconded, roll call vote, Bottom, yes, Tucker, yes, Colson, absent, 1 absent, 2 ayes, motion carried. The agenda was reviewed. Motion was made by Commissioner Tucker to approve the continuing agenda, seconded by Commissioner Bottom, roll call vote, Bottom, yes, Tucker, yes, Colson, absent, 1 absent, 2 ayes, motion carried.

COUNTY EMPLOYEES SALARIES:	\$63339.14
GENERAL	
Adams Bank & Trust - Grant	212.50
Aflac	1647.06
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division	8279.82
AT&T Mobility	1310.88
Axon Enterprises, Inc.	122.80
Baker And Taylor	358.61
Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC	656.37
CJIS Operational Protection Service	1800.00
Patricia Clough	61.80
Holly E Cornelius	220.84
Robbin Cornelius	199.40
Robin G. Cornelius	236.22
Culligan Water Conditioning	107.00
Das State Accounting-Central Finance	200.50
Das State Accounting-Central Finance	166.75
Datashield	125.25
Ann Day	256.32
Eakes Office Plus	347.02
Election Systems & Software, Inc	37.61
Law Office Of Steven E Elmshaeuser	537.50
Ensz Hardware	31.30
Sherry Erlewine	226.20
Fiduciary Trust Co Of New Hampshire	1250.00
Frenchman Valley Coop	682.71
Government Forms and Supplies	257.64
City Of Grant	1672.22
Great Plains Communication	1115.28
Deb Hansen	186.00
Dennis Hansen	186.00
Kelly Hansen	186.00
Robert S. Harvoy	272.10

	= 0.44
Hi-Line Cooperative, Inc.	78.41
High Plains News North LLC	353.90
Holiday InnKearney	374.85
Ideal Linen/Bluffs	65.66
Ingram Library Services Inc	70.34
Keith County Jail	2250.00
Lincoln County Sheriff	21.50
Rita Long	43.61
Lori L McCloskey	35.00
Mid-American Research Chemical Corp	157.32
Mowers N More, LLC	360.28
NACO	125.00
Nact	150.00
Nebraska Labor Law Poster Service	99.50
Novus Glass Repair & Replacement	60.00
Carmen Pelster	272.40
The Penworthy Company	978.31
Perkins Co Sheriff	13.00
Perkins County Road Fund	250000.00
Pinnacle Bank	14412.15
Pinnacle Bank - Grant	3643.15
Pinnacle Bank - Omaha	2200.52
Pinnacle Bank	736.90
Pitney Bowes Inc	182.58
Pronto Convenience	83.96
Protex Central, Inc	246.00
Relx Inc.dba Lexisnexis	291.00
Richard Roberts	221.10
Julie Robertson	187.46
Deb Rosentrater	232.87
Ross Family Auto Parts, Inc	43.54
Cindy Salsman	195.38
Sandhills State Bank	437.50
State of NE Dept of Revenue	4421.09
Thomson Reuters-West	7.25
Barbara F. Tines	210.12
	19735.13
Tritech Software Systems US Bank	127.79
U.S. Postal Service	2000.00
Verizon Wireless	42.86
West Central Research & Ext Center	58.48
	30.40
ROADS	27.50
Adams Bank & Trust - Grant	37.50
Affac	589.28
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division	1326.84
Eastern Sky Inc	55.50
Ensz Hardware	8.45
Fastenal Company	75.74
Garrett Tires & Treads NP	356.30
Hi-Line Cooperative, Inc.	5003.12
High Plains News North LLC	14.00
Highline	49.63
Imperial Napa	389.23

Madrid Shortstop, LLC	868.25
MCI	29.31
Midwest Electric Cooperative Corp.	83.54
NPPD	288.45
NE Child Support Payment Center	250.00
Pinnacle Bank	4755.34
Pinnacle Bank - Grant	262.50
Pinnacle Bank	412.48
Regier Truck Sales	14.46
Ross Family Auto Parts, Inc	1307.87
Sandhills State Bank	212.50
State of NE Dept of Revenue	2953.54
Viaero Wireless	32.25
Waste Connections, Inc	230.23
Yost Farm Supply	1110.30
FAIR	1110.50
Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC	268.09
City Of Grant	519.04
	9.00
High Plains News North LLC	
Ideal Linen/Bluffs	31.63
Leibbrandt Lumber, Inc	20.50
Mowers N More, LLC	487.11
PUBLIC TRANSIT	
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division	97.44
Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC	156.86
City Of Grant	22.17
Pinnacle Bank	347.56
Pronto Convenience	773.17
State of NE Dept of Revenue	77.90
Verizon Wireless	25.77
E-911 SERVICES	
Century Link	3580.83
Consolidated Telcom, Inc	119.04
Elsie Communications, Inc	192.94
Great Plains Communication	83.32
AMBULANCE	30.02
Fyr-Tek, Inc	833.00
Grant Pharmacy Inc	27.76
One Billing Solutions, LLC	351.20
Prairie States Comm. Inc.	160.00
Quality Diesel Inc	2187.48
	254.32
Rocky Mountain Air Solutions Verizon Wireless	80.02
TRANSFER AMBULANCE	00.02
	1576
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division	15.76
AT&T Mobility	46.35
Aurora Cooperative	281.79
Frenchman Valley Coop	282.76
One Billing Solutions, LLC	1293.29
Perkins Co Health Services	1892.35
Pinnacle Bank	26.77
Pinnacle Bank - Omaha	874.86
Rocky Mountain Air Solutions	148.84

Claims submitted to the County Board were reviewed. A motion was made by Commissioner Tucker to approve the claims, seconded by Commissioner Bottom, roll call vote, Bottom, yes, Tucker, yes, Colson, absent, 2 ayes, 1 absent, motion carried.

8:40 a.m. Opened Public Forum and closed at 9:50 a.m.

Correspondence: NONE Unfinished Business:

Amber Kuskie, with West Central Nebraska Development District, Ruth Demmel, and Steve Mossman via zoom, were present for discussion on the J Bar J Landfill Expansion. More to be discussed at the June 17, 2024, meeting.

Commissioner Bottom moved to enter into agreement for legal services with Rembolt Ludke LLP, regarding the Landfill. Commissioner Tucker seconded the motion. Bottom, yes, Tucker, yes. Colson, absent. 2 ayes, 1 absent. Motion carried.

The TERC case will be forwarded to the next meeting.

New Business: NONE

The Board heard reports from Sheriff Jim Brueggeman, Deputy County Clerk Joey Ross presented information for Highway/Noxious Weed Superintendent Mike Dolezal.

Commissioner Tucker moved to adopt Resolution 2024-04 to advance funds from Fair to the Inheritance Fund. Commissioner Bottom seconded, roll call vote, Colson, absent, Tucker, yes, Bottom, yes, 1 absent, 2 ayes, Resolution Adopted.

Commissioner Tucker moved to adopt Resolution 2024-05 to issue County Tax Sale Certificate on parcel 680028692 and 680019413. Commissioner Bottom seconded, roll call vote, Bottom, yes, Tucker, yes, Colson, absent, 2 ayes, 1 absent, Resolution Adopted.

The next regular meeting will be held on Monday, June 3, 2024, at the Perkins County Courthouse in Grant, Nebraska.

10:10 a.m. Commissioner Bottom made the motion to adjourn the meeting, seconded by Commissioner Tucker, roll call vote, Bottom, yes, Tucker, yes, Colson, absent, 2 ayes, 1 absent, motion carried.

Meeting adjourned.

Joey Ross, Deputy County Clerk